

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL CONTEMPT PETITION NO.651 OF 2025
IN
CIVIL WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.22683 OF 2023**

Megha Arun Rathod ...Petitioner
V/s.
Arun Devraj Rathod & Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. Rimpal Trivedi a/w Adv. Harshida Bhanushali & Adv. Kanchan Kori,
for the Petitioner.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 25th NOVEMBER, 2025.

P. C. :-

1) In compliance of the notice issued on 3rd October 2025, the report placed before us indicate that the same was served on the contemnor by the Bailiff and they have acknowledged the receipt of the contempt notice on 14th October, 2025.

2) Today, when the Contempt Petition is listed before us, we have no appearance on part of the Respondents despite the notice being received. This is probably for the reason that the contemnors are not aware that the Contempt Petition is circulated or is coming before the Court today.

In the wake of the aforesaid, issue fresh notice to the Respondents on the address set out in the Contempt Petition indicating the returnable date to be 12th January, 2026.

The notice shall indicate that if the contemnors fail to secure their presence before the Court on the said date, the Court will proceed ahead with the proceedings under the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 as the Petitioner had alleged deliberate and willful disobedience of the Orders passed by this Court from time to time.

3) List on 12/01/2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)